
Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee

Date: FRIDAY, 5 APRIL 2019
Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members:  Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman)
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley
John Chapman 
Tim Levene 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley 
James Tumbridge 
Rehana Ameer 
Deputy Hugh Morris  

  Enquiries: Rofikul Islam
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm. 
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes of the meeting of 4th February 2019. 

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

5. FORWARD PLAN -  MARCH 2019
Joint report of the Town Clerk’s Department and the Chamberlain.  

For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

6. CHANGE AND ENGAGEMENT UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 13 - 16)

7. DIGITAL SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE (DSSC) TERMS OF REFERENCE
Report of the Town Clerk’s Department. 

For Decision
(Pages 17 - 20)

8. CR 16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 21 - 40)

9. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information



3

(Pages 41 - 46)

10. FREEMEN'S SCHOOL: IT MANAGED INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICE
Report of the Headmaster, Freemen’s School, as the Chief Officer.

For Decision
(Pages 47 - 68)

11. LIBRARY SELF SERVICE KIOSKS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Information
(Pages 69 - 90)

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 91 - 94)

16. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 95 - 108)

17. 2020 SOURCING PROJECT - PROGRESS UPDATE MARCH 2019
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 109 - 112)

18. POLICING PROGRAMMES - UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner of the City of London Police.

For Information



(Pages 113 - 120)

19. TRANSFORMATION UPDATE - COL & COLP
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 121 - 124)

20. WAIVER REPORT ORACLE LICENSING, SUPPORT & MAINTENANCE FOR 
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM & PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
FOR COL
Report of the Director of IT for the City of London Corporation and the City of London 
Police. 

For Decision
(Pages 125 - 152)

21. CITY OF LONDON POLICE IP TELEPHONY AND CALL RECORDING UPGRADE
Joint report of the  Chamberlain and the Commissioner the City of London Police.

For Information
(Pages 153 - 170)

22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB COMMITTEE

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE

Monday, 4 February 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 4 February 2019 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman)
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman)
Rehana Ameer
Deputy Keith Bottomley
John Chapman
Jeremy Mayhew
Deputy Hugh Morris
Sylvia Moys
James Tumbridge

Officers:

Rofikul Islam
Emma Cunnington
Sean Green
Andrew Bishop
Mona Moore
Colin Tharby
Sean Spicer
Kevin Mulcahy
Sam Collins
Jonathan Chapman
Matt Gosden
Peter Kane 
Gary Brailsford-Hart

In attendance:

Eugene O’Driscoll
Sean Grimes

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department
- City of London Police
- Chamberlain’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department
- City of London Police
- Chamberlain’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department
- City of London Police

Agilisys
Agilisys

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Tim Levene and Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 2 
November 2018 be approved as a correct record subject to the following change: 

 That Deputy Hugh Morris’ apologies for that meeting be noted. 

The Chairman advised that he would be adding his electronic signature to the 
minutes in due course.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain 
outlining outstanding actions from the previous meetings. 

The Chairman took this opportunity to advise the Sub-Committee that items 8 and 
19 from that day’s agenda had been withdrawn. In addition, Members were 
informed that there had been some movement on the items and that item 21 and 
item 28 were to be moved into the public session. 

RESOLVED, that: 

 The report be noted. 

5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain 
concerning a forecast of events relevant to the Digital Services Sub Committee. 

Members commented on the June 2019 session regarding ‘New Ways of Working 
Revi
[...]
ber asked for further clarification on the delineation of CR16 and the risk 
relating to GDPR. Members heard that the information security policies were 
incorporated into other policies (such as the Social Media policy).   

RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee:
 note the report;
 agree that the risk can be recommended to the Audit and Risk Committee to be  

moved to Amber.

11. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain regarding a summary 
of the IT Service’s recent delivery.

RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 

12. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain updating Members on 
IT risks.

Members welcomed the active management of a risk register and asked for 
further analysis to be circulated electronically outside of the meeting. 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 

13. UPDATE ON NEW WEBSITE 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Communications on the 
progress of the new website. 

Members heard how a supplier for the website had now been selected and a 
Project Manager from the supplier was working closely with the City Corporation. 

Following a comment, it was also reported that the chosen supplier had the 
facility to maintain the website platform using software that is regularly refreshed 
and updated. 

A Member reported that the maintenance of the current website took longer than 
advertised the previous weekend and that the holding message should have 
been updated to reflect this. 

Members were in agreement that the search engine on the current website was 
not fit for purpose, therefore the search engine would be a test to see how 
successful the new website would be. 

Members discussed that whilst the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub Committee would also receive updates on the website in respect of its 
content, it was important that this Sub Committee also received an update if the 
project is under schedule or over budget in six months’ time.

. 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.

Page 5



14. MICROSOFT LICENSING AND CLOUD PRODUCTIVITY SUITE (OFFICE 
365) 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on Microsoft Licencing 
and Cloud productivity suite (Office 365). 

A Member noted that Office 365 is widely used by other Local Authorities but that 
some of those Local Authorities found they had legal issues around the location 
of where the servers for Office 365 were hosted.. The Director of IT was asked 
to verify the location for the City  Corporation’s servers.  

At this point, the Chairman moved item 21 and item 28 into the public session. 

15. SMART WORKING UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain updating Members on 
progress with the Smart Working  Programme. 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.

16. MARKETS STOCK CONTROL SOFTWARE 
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain updating Members on 
progress in the implementation and adoption of the Markets Stock Control 
Software. 

RESOLVED – that:
 The report be noted;
 The report be shared with the Markets Committee

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was one item of other business. The Chairman took the opportunity to 
introduce Rofikul Islam to the Sub Committee as its new committee clerk. 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
That the non-public minute and summary of the meeting held on 2 November 
2018 be approved as a correct record.

21. INFORMATION & CYBER SECURITY STRATEGY - SECURITY SPEND 
FORECAST 
Item 19 had been withdrawn. 

Page 6



At this point, the Chairman agreed to take items 22 and 27. 

22. 2020 SOURCING PROJECT - POSITION STATEMENT 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the City 
Corporation’s contract with Agilisys, which was due to expire on 31 August 2020.  

23. COL IT TRANSFORMATION PHASE II IT SERVICE 2020 CONTRACT 
The Sub Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the 
Commissioner of the City of London Police on the City  Corporation’s IT Service 
2020 Contract.

24. COLP IT MODERNISATION - MANAGED DESKTOP & O365 
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner 
of the City of London Police concerning City of London Police IT Modernisation 
Managed Desktop and Office 365.

25. COLP IT MODERNISATION - SECURITY ZONE 
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner 
of the City of London Police regarding the CoLP IT Modernisation Security Zone. 

26. HOUSING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM UPGRADE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children 
Services on the Housing Management System Upgrade. 

27. CONTRACT VARIATION: MIDLAND ITRENT HR AND PAYROLL SYSTEM 
EXTENSION 
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain on the increase of 
contract value for Midland iTrent HR and Payroll system’s extension.

28. POLICING  PROGRAMMES - UPDATE REPORT 
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner of 
the City of London Police updating Members on the current position of the Home 
Office’s National Policing Programmes and local projects.  

29. SYNECTICS COMPLAINT WAIVER 
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the Synectic 
Complaint Waiver.

30. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

31. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
The
[...]
ning process using the O365 Toolkit (SharePoint, Flow). 
To date, over 100 Teams have now been requested, and it is in use by over 
600 City Corporation Staff. Teams is Microsoft’s fastest growing business 
application.
 

5. The collaboration software’s core capabilities include messaging, calling, 
video meetings and file sharing through bringing together the functionality of 
other O365 applications. Microsoft Teams was original launched by Microsoft 
in March 2017 and is now used by more than 200,000 organisations. 

Sam Collins
Head of Change and Engagement, IT Division
T: 020 7332 1504
E: sam.collins@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 15

mailto:sam.collins@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Committee: 
Digital Services Sub Committee

Date:  
28 March 2019

Subject: 
Annual Review of the Sub-Committee’s Terms of 
Reference 

Public

Report of: 
Town Clerk
Report author:
John Cater, Town Clerk’s Department

For Decision

Summary

As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the governance 
arrangements in 2011, it was agreed that all committees should review their terms 
of reference annually. This enables any proposed changes to be considered in 
time for the reappointment of Committees by the Court of Common Council.
 
It is proposed to formally change the name of the Sub-Committee from the 
Information Technology Sub-Committee to the Digital Services Sub-Committee. 
Furthermore, it is proposed that the Sub-Committee assume responsibility for the 
additional responsibilities of overseeing IT Security practices and compliance and 
the Data Protection compliance (all media including paper). The Terms of 
Reference of the Digital Services Sub-Committee are attached as an appendix to 
this report for your consideration.   

Recommendation

That the Sub-Committee:

a) subject to any comments and agreement, approves the Terms of Reference of 
the Digital Services Sub Committee for submission to the Court (as a sub set 
of the Finance Committee Terms of Reference) as set out in the appendix 1;

b) considers the frequency of meetings of the Sub-Committee; and

c) agrees that any changes to the Terms of Reference required in the lead up to 
the appointment of Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation 
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman.

Main Report

Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference and Frequency of Meetings

1. There are two amendments which are proposed to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference.

2. These proposed amendments are set out within the Terms of Reference set out 
at Appendix 1.

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



3. In addition, Members are asked to consider the frequency of meetings for the 
Sub-Committee. Currently meetings of the Committee are scheduled to be held 
bimonthly. In 2019/20, six meetings of the Sub-Committee are scheduled.

Appendices

- Appendix 1 – Digital Services Sub Committee Terms of Reference

Contact:
John Cater
Telephone: 020 7332 1407
Email: John.Cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 18

mailto:John.Cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Digital Services Sub-Committee (DSSC) Terms of Reference

The DSSC recommends Digital Services and Information Management strategy for 
both the City of London Corporation and the City of London Police to the Finance 
Committee. Furthermore, the Sub Committee also oversees the implementation of 
said strategy. The delivery of  digital services internally by both officers and our 
contractor partners  is also within the remit of the DSSC. It also has the additional 
responsibilities of overseeing IT Security practices and compliance and the Data 
Protection compliance (all media including paper).

Composition
 Chairman of the Finance Committee
 Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee
 One Member appointed by the Police Committee as a Special Interest Area 

holder.
 Between 10 and 12 further Members, made up of:
 Members of the Finance Committee, appointed by the Finance Committee.
 Members of the Court 
[...]
arch 
2019.

Responsible procurement supply 
chain map covering Lenovo 
laptop and components.

• Report presented to in 
March 2019.

• Feedback provided from 
Intel (CPU, chipset) and 
Samsung (RAM, storage).

• Further investigations are 
taking place to provide 
audit information on 
Factory working 
conditions for staff.

Page 45



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Public Services Network (PSN) Certificate

5. City of London Police achieved their PSN certificate valid till March 2020

6. The City of London Corporation PSN certificate application has been submitted.

Matt Gosden
Deputy IT Director
T: 07714 746996
E: Matt.Gosden@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 46



Version 1 – May 2018

Committees: Dates:
Corporate Projects Board for decision
Projects Sub for decision
Digital Services Sub Committee for decision
IT Category Board for decision
Freemen’s Board of Governors for decision

28 February 2019
22 March 2019
05 April  2019
12 March 2019
Urgency (next mtg 
4/6/19)

Subject: 
Freemen’s School: IT Managed 
Infrastructure Service
.
Unique Project Identifier:
12062

Gateway 1-4 Project Proposal & 
Options Appraisals
Regular

Report of: 
Roland Martin, Headmaster, Freemen’s School, as Chief 
Officer

Report Author: 
Paul Hykin

For Decision

 

PUBLIC

Recommendations

1. Approval track, 
Next steps and 
Requested 
decisions

Approval track: 2. Regular
Next Gateway: Gateway 5 - Authority to Start Work (Regular 
Track)
Next Steps: 
Full procurement, through CCS/DFE framework, and formal 
evaluation leading to recommendation to Chief Office (Head of 
School) to approve and execute contract
Requested Decisions: 
The committees are asked to:

1. Approve combined G1-4 progression of project to G5
2. Approve recommended option (1) 
3. Note total estimated cost of project of £530,000 over 5 years, 

all funded from Freemen’s school fees.

2. Resource 
requirements to 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



Version 1 – May 2018

reach next 
Gateway

Procurement support 
[...]
ies Committee for decision]

Dates:
22 March 2019
25 March 2019

Subject: 
Library Self Service Kiosks

Unique Project Identifier:
12013

Gateway 3/4:
Options Appraisal (Regular)

Report of:
Director of Community & Children's Services
Report Author: 
Prachi Ranade, Commissioning and Contracts Officer
Department of Community and Children’s Services

For Decision

Project Description:
This project is looking to replace or upgrade the kiosks and maintenance contracts 
that we have in place.

Recommendations

Members are asked to:
 approve Option 2 to source a new system, for proceeding to procurement and 

Gateway 4a
 approve the total estimated cost of £120,000 
 approve request for additional Capital budget of £70,000 to proceed to 

procurement and reach the next Gateway

Summary

This report follows on from the Gateways 1 and 2 report presented to the Project 
Sub Committee on 7th November 2018. It was agreed at the meeting that the 
project should follow a regular project gateway process. Therefore, this report 
provides information required for Gateways 3 and 4.

The procurement aims to replace or upgrade the kiosks that we have in place.  
This will enable a more efficient service for the public, that will free up staff from 
issuing and discharging to allow them to focus on stock maintenance and 
delivering a range of public facing activities in the library.  The improved 
technology will also improve the speed of the issuing process for users who can 
choose to use the kiosks rather than queue to see a member of staff.   
 
Project status Amber

Page 69

Agenda Item 11



Version 1 – May 2018

Timeline Specification and terms and conditions developed by April 2019
Publish tender documents in May 2019
Tender returns in June 2019
Evaluations in July 2019
Final decision by August 2019
Gateway 5 Report by September 2019
Award contract by October 2019
Mobilisation period, transfer of information and decommissioning of 
existing system: October 2019 – January 2020
S
[...]
e Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding actions from previous meetings
	5 Forward Plan -  March 2019
	6 Change and Engagement Update
	7 Digital Services Sub-Committee (DSSC) Terms of Reference
	DSSC ToR SG Updated 190219 JIC Edits

	8 CR 16 Information Security Risk
	IT Security Update -  Appendix 1
	IT Security Update -Appendix_2
	IT Security Update -Appendix_3
	IT Security Update - Appendix_4

	9 IT Division - IT Service Delivery Summary
	10 Freemen's School: IT Managed Infrastructure Service
	ProjectBriefing - Freemens ICT MSP (004)

	11 Library Self Service Kiosks
	Library Self Service Kiosk Project Coversheet - APPENDIX 1
	PT3 Library Self Service Kiosks - APPENDIX 2
	Library Self Service Kiosk Risk register - APPENDIX 3

	15 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	16 IT Division Risk Update
	17 2020 Sourcing Project - Progress Update March 2019
	18 Policing Programmes - Update Report
	19 Transformation Update - CoL & CoLP
	20 Waiver Report Oracle Licensing, Support & Maintenance for Financial Management System & Property Management System for CoL
	WLOF0123 Oracle licensing for Origin and Charter Business Systems Final
	Appendix 1 WLOF0084 Urgent Decision - 29 June 2018

	21 City of London Police IP Telephony and Call recording upgrade



Minutes of the meeting


DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE

Friday, 5 April 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Friday, 5 April 2019 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman)
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman)
John Chapman
Tim Levene
Jeremy Mayhew
Sylvia Moys
Rehana Ameer

Officers:

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Deputy Hugh Morris, Sir Andrew Parmley, James 
Tumbridge and Deputy Keith Bottomley. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 4 
February 2019 be approved as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain outlining outstanding action from the previous meetings. The 
current outstanding action to be completed by the next meeting.  

RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee:

 The report be noted. 

5. FORWARD PLAN -  MARCH 2019 
The Sub-Committee received report of the Chamberlain concerning a forecast 
of events relevant to the Digital Services Sub Committee. 

RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee:



 The forward plan be noted. 

6. CHANGE AND ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the change and 
engagement update.

The Sub Committee was informed that there has been an improved service and 
the deployment of Microsoft Teams across the City of London Corporation, 
which is being utilised by over 600 members of staff.  Members were further 
informed that work has started on upgrading the current Audio Visual (AV) 
equipment’s and as part of the process, an installation of Skype Room system 
has been put in place in key locations such as the Chief Officer’s rooms, 
Corporate meeting rooms and Committee rooms.

The Chairman asked about the use of IT in the overseas offices of the City of 
London Corporation. Senior members of Staff assured the Chairman and the 
Committee that currently, the Chamberlain is reviewing the IT services and its 
infrastructure of the overseas offices with an imminent meeting put in place with 
the City of London Corporation's Economic Development Office to discuss this 
further. 

RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee:

 The report be noted. 
 

7. DIGITAL SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE (DSSC) TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Sub Committee considered the report of the Town Clerk on the Annual 
Review of the Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference. 

A Member asked to add a section on the Terms of Reference covering the 
General Data Protection Regulation characteristic. The Chairman welcomed 
the comment and assured the Committee that the General Data Protection 
Regulation is covered within the Terms of Reference. 

RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee:

 Subject to any comments and agreement approves the Terms of 
Reference of the Digital Services Sub Committee for submission to the 
Court (as a subset of the Finance Committee Terms of Reference) as 
set out in the appendix 1;

 Considers the frequency of meetings of the Sub-Committee; and
 Agrees that any changes to the Terms of Reference required in the lead 

up to the appointment of Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman.

8. CR 16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the CR 16 
Information Security Risk. Members were informed that there has been an 
increase of Spear Phishing. Members have raised concerns on the same 



subject in the past with Officers from the City of London Corporation. Officers 
assured the Committee that this is being investigated.

Members were informed that the Information Commissioner, the watchdog 
responsible for data protection has fined Newham Council £145,000 due to its 
breach of information management and the way it was handled.  Officers 
further emphasised the seriousness of such breach and the fact that large fines 
should focus the attention of councils, including the City of London Corporation 
and provides further incentive to ensuring that the City of London Corporation is 
up to date with all its Information Security Risks.  

The City of London Corporation is addressing a wide range of potential 
Information Security Risks, as any failure to demonstrate appropriate control in 
such risk areas will expose the City of London Corporation to high-level risks 
and hinder various strategic objectives of the Corporation.

A Member asked why the dates we had on maturity levels were very broad and 
what were the intended maturity levels. Members were assured that the City of 
London Corporation has controls that allow the Corporation to monitor the 
progress on maturity levels. In addition, the City of London Corporation has a 
number of programmes put in place to mitigate any risks.    

A Member asked if the City of London Corporation has plans put in place to 
respond to incidents without hampering any of the core services.  The 
Committee were informed that the City of London Corporation designs its 
services with resilience in mind and makes every effort to avoid causing 
disruption to the services. As part of such services, there are testing and 
services in place to ensure that the City of London Corporation is prepared for 
the eventuality of disruption to service at present, the City of London 
Corporation runs its services through two different centres, working in 
partnership with Agilisys.

The Committee agreed that the Information Security Risk should remain as a 
Corporate Risk, as it is still live and remains as a constant risk. The Sub 
Committee agreed to send a memorandum to the Chair of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee on the importance of Information Security Risk 
remaining as a Corporate Risk. The Chairman noted the Chairman of Audit and 
Risk was receptive of such note. 

A further report on Information Security Risk is to be tabled at the next meeting. 

RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee:

 The report be noted. 

8.1 IT Division Risk Update 

The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the CR 16 
Information Security Risk. 



RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee:

 The report be noted. 
 

9. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division - IT 
Service Delivery Summary.

There were discussions around the two incidents of interruptible power supply 
(UPS) due to the electrical apparatus that provides emergency power having 
failed to respond. This was due to the fact that the UPS are old and are not 
very well maintained. Responsibility for this equipment has recently been 
transferred to Digital Services and they will be updated and maintained on an 
appropriate schedule.

RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee:

 The report be noted. 

10. FREEMEN'S SCHOOL: IT MANAGED INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICE 
The Sub Committee considered a report of Roland Martin, Headmaster, 
Freemen’s School, as Chief Officer on the Freemen's School: IT Managed 
Infrastructure Service. 

The school’s IT service is in use 24/7 by teachers, pupils, parent and guardians 
with a small team of officers based at the school providing the background 
support to the stakeholders. A Member suggested that the City of London 
Corporation’s IT team to work in collaboration with the school and provides 
support in terms of negotiating and managing contracts. 

The City of London Police offered to work with the school and provide support 
around its IT security, which was welcomed by the school. Officers from the 
City of London Police IT services are in contact with the school and will be 
driving this forward. 

Officers assured that the tender currently being prepared for the City’s 
outsourced IT provision would permit the school to opt in to the services, if that 
was determined to be advantageous.

  RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee:

 Approve combined G1-4 progression of project to G5;
 Approve recommended option (1); and  
 Note total estimated cost of project of £530,000 over 5 years, all funded 

from Freemen’s school fees.

11. LIBRARY SELF SERVICE KIOSKS 
The Sub Committee received a report the Director of Community & Children's 
Services on the Library Self Service Kiosks. 



There are three libraries across the City of London that provide services 
through self-service kiosks. These kiosks were acquired at different times and 
from different suppliers. Some are now out of support. The computers at the 
libraries provide free access to the internet and Microsoft Office. As the 
computers are currently connected to the public network, there is a vulnerability 
and reputational risk to the City of London Corporation of having unsupported 
kiosks.
Officers assured the Members that are restrictions put in place to prevent 
misuse and hacking occurring from the computers within the City of London 
Corporation’s libraries and that the kiosks keyboards are not accessible by the 
public the machines are self-service, but they do not permit contactless 
payment, or in some instances any payment mechanism.  
World Pay was suggested as a payment provider, as it is used by most other 
Local Authorities to receive payments for services. It was further explained to 
the Members that World Pay is a secure and easy to use kit. 
The Chairman agreed that there are various payment processors and asked 
officers to find the right system for the City of London Corporation and report 
back to the Committee.    

  RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee:

 Approve Option 2 to source a new system, for proceeding to 
procurement and Gateway 4a;

 Approve the total estimated cost of £120,000; and  
 Approve request for additional Capital budget of £70,000 to proceed to 

procurement and reach the next Gateway

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

MOTION  - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee:

 Approved the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

16. 2020 SOURCING PROJECT - PROGRESS UPDATE MARCH 2019 



The Sub Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the City of 
London Police IP Telephony and Call recording upgrade. 

RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee:

 The report be noted. 

17. POLICING PROGRAMMES - UPDATE REPORT 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the Policing 
Programmes - Update Report.

  RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee:

 The report be noted. 

18. TRANSFORMATION UPDATE - COL & COLP 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the 
Transformation Update for the City of London Corporation and the City of 
London Police. 

  RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee:

 The report be noted. 

19. WAIVER REPORT ORACLE LICENSING, SUPPORT & MAINTENANCE FOR 
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM & PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM FOR COL 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the Waiver Report 
Oracle Licensing, Support and Maintenance for Financial Management System 
& Property Management System for the City of London.

  RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee:

 The report be noted. 



20. CITY OF LONDON POLICE IP TELEPHONY AND CALL RECORDING 
UPGRADE 
The Sub Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the City of 
London Police IP Telephony and Call recording upgrade. 

RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee:

 The report be noted. 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
As part of AOB, Members and Senior Officers took the opportunity to thank the 
Chairman for his service to the Committee in terms of providing advice, 
leadership and steering the Committee forward. 

Officers were praised for their hard work and service as the City of London 
Corporation was named as a recipient of the LGC’s Highly Commended award 
for the Digital Impact award.  

The meeting ended at time not specified

Chairman

Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk


